

No. 16-1130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTANDER HOLDINGS USA, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES,
F/K/A SOVEREIGN BANCORP, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAJIV MADAN
CHRISTOPHER P. BOWERS
ROYCE L. TIDWELL
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7020
raj.madan@skadden.com
royce.tidwell@skadden.com
chris.bowers@skadden.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

LEONARD A. GAIL
PAUL BERKS
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St., Ste. 400
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 379-0469
pberks@masseygail.com

Dated: May 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

I. The First Circuit’s Decision Rests
On Whether Foreign Taxes
Should Be Counted As Pre-Tax
Expenses.2

II. Review Is Necessary To Resolve
The Circuit Split.3

III. Review Is Necessary To Clarify
That The Economic Substance
Doctrine Is Not A Stand-Alone
Rule That Can Be Employed To
Frustrate Congressional Intent.7

IV. The 2010 Codification Heightens
The Need For This Court’s
Review.9

V. This Court’s Prior Denial of
Review in Nos. 15-380 and 15-
572 Does Not Militate Against
Review Here.11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bank of New York Mellon Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	2
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	2
<i>Horn v. Comm’r</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>R. Simpson & Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 321 U.S. 225 (1944)	11
<i>Salem Financial v. Comm’r</i> , 786 F.3d 932 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	11

<i>Summa Holdings Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-2764 (May 24, 2017).....	3

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(2)(B)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(A)	11

REGULATIONS:

Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(f)(2)(i)	9
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H. Conf. Rep. No. 111-299 at 61	10
I.R.B. 2010-40.....	10, 11
Notice 2010-62.....	10, 11
